

No. 16-1454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATES OF OHIO, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AHOLD U.S.A.,  
INC.; ALBERTSONS LLC; THE GREAT  
ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC TEA COMPANY,  
INC.; H.E. BUTT GROCERY CO.; HY-VEE,  
INC.; THE KROGER CO.; MEIJER, INC.;  
PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC.; RALEY'S;  
RITE AID CORPORATION; SAFEWAY INC.;  
SUPERVALU, INC.; AND WALGREEN CO.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD ALAN ARNOLD  
KENNY NACHWALTER, P.A.  
1441 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 373-1000  
rarnold@knpa.com

PAUL E. SLATER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SPERLING & SLATER, P.C.  
55 West Monroe Street,  
Suite 3200  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 641-3200  
pes@sperling-law.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 14, 2017

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> INTERESTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Because the Government Proved by Direct Evidence that Amex Injured Inter- brand Price Competition For the Sale of Merchant Services, There Was No Need for Further Detailed Market Analysis.....	5
II. The Government Proved an Injury to Competition.....	8
A. The Government Proved an Injury to Interbrand Price Competition.....	9
B. The Government Proved that Amex Erected Barriers to Entry or Expan- sion into a Highly Concentrated Industry.....	11
C. The Government Proved that Amex’s Anti-Steering Rules Injured Consumer Choice.....	14
D. The Government Proved an Injury to Consumers.....	17
III. The Need to “Balance” the Prices Charged to Both Sides of a Two-Sided Platform Is Not a Procompetitive Justification.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council, 459 U.S. 528 (1983)</i> .....	14
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S., 370 U.S. 294 (1962)</i> .....	5-6
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n. v. FTC, 526 U.S. 756 (1999)</i> .....	10
<i>Catalano v. Target Sales, 446 U.S. 643 (1980)</i> .....	10
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992)</i> .....	12
<i>FTC v. Actavis, 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)</i> .....	10
<i>FTC v. Consolidated Foods Corp., 380 U.S. 592 (1965)</i> .....	12
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Co., 386 U.S. 568 (1967)</i> .....	13
<i>Illinois. Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977)</i> .....	18
<i>Illinois. Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc., 547 U.S. 28 (2006)</i> .....	12
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde, 466 U.S. 2 (1984)</i> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Society of Professional Engineers v. U.S.</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	14, 16
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	14
<i>Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1922).....	12
<i>U.S. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Topco Association, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (June 2017).....	6, 7, 10, 22
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ftc.gov/os/2010/08/100819hmg.pdf">http://ftc.gov/os/2010/08/100819hmg.pdf</a> .....	11
